

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SARAH PALIN, an individual,

Plaintiff,

– against –

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
a New York corporation,

Defendant.

No. 17 Civ. 4853

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

BAJO | CUVA | COHEN | TURKEL
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 443-2199
Facsimile: (813) 443-2193

and

GOLENBOCK EISEMAN ASSOR BELL
& PESKOE LLP
711 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 907-7300
Facsimile: (212) 754-0330

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sarah Palin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. MRS. PALIN PLEADED THE NECESSARY FACTS TO ESTABLISH
A CLAIM..... 2

A. The False and Defamatory Article 3

B. The Palin Article Was “Of and Concerning” Mrs. Palin 4

C. *The Times*’ Defamatory Statements are Substantially Untrue 10

1. *The Times* Admitted That It Made Errors of Fact..... 11

2. The Statements are Substantially Untrue..... 11

D. Mrs. Palin Has Alleged Actual Malice 14

1. The Context of the Palin Attack..... 15

2. *The Times* Fabricated the Defamatory Statements..... 16

3. *The Times* Also Had Reason to Doubt the Truth of Its
Statements..... 17

4. The Violation of *The Times*’ Journalistic Standards..... 19

5. *The Times*’ Insufficient and Incomplete Retractions/
Apology..... 20

E. The Special Circumstances Warranting Restitution Damages 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alharabi v. The Blaze, Inc.</i> , 199 F.Supp.3d 334 (D. Mass. 2016)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bi-Rite Enterprises, Inc. v. Button Master</i> , 555 F.Supp. 1188 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	23
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F.Supp.3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	2, 15, 16, 20
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bolden v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 830 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>Brayton v. Crowell-Collier Publishing Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1953)	6
<i>Breen v. Leonard</i> , 198 A.D.2d 392 (2d Dep't. 1993)	13
<i>Cardone v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 884 F. Supp. 838 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	5, 9
<i>Celle v. Phillipino Reporter Ent. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 16
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	4
<i>Croixland Props. Ltd. Pshp. v. Corcoran</i> , 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. 1999)	5
<i>Dalbec v. Gentlemen's Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Darby v. The New York Times Co.</i> , No. 07-12-00193-CV, 2014 WL 818614 (Tex. App. Feb. 26, 2014)	13, 14
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone, LLC</i> , 192 F.Supp.3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Fetler v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1966)	5
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 425 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2003)	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Fulani v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 260 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep't. 1999).....	9

<i>Gacek v. Owens & Minor Dist., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gelencser v. Orange County Publ'n. Div. of Ottaway Newspapers</i> , 116 A.D.2d 696 (1986).....	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Gilman v. Spitzer</i> , 538 Fed.Appx. 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	23
<i>Gross v. Cantor</i> , 270 N.Y. 93 (1936)	9
<i>Harwood Pharmaceutical Co. v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 460 (1961).....	5
<i>Hart v. E.P. Dutton & Co.</i> , 93 N.Y.S.2d 871 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Cty. 1949)	24, 25
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
<i>Holmes v. Curtis Pub. Co.</i> , 303 F.Supp. 522 (D.S.C. 1969)	7
<i>Horton v. Guillot</i> , No. 14-CV-1050, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25134 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2015)	5
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 548 (1989)	12
<i>Jankovic v. Int'l. Crisis Grp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Kerwick v. Orange County Publ'n. Div. of Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 625 (1981).....	13, 19, 20
<i>La Luna Ent., Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	5
<i>Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Liberty Life Ass. Co. v. Bahan</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4715(JSR), 2010 US Dist. LEXIS 87446 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2010)	24
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dep't. 2014).....	13
<i>Naantaanbuu v. Abernathy</i> , 746 F.Supp. 378 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Ocean State Seafood, Inc. v. Capital Newspaper, Div. of Hearst Corp.</i> , 492 N.Y.S.2d 175 (3d Dep't. 1985)	13

Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov, 2017 WL 2417917 (Del. Jun. 5, 2017) 25

Ostrowe v. Lee, 256 N.Y. 36 (1931) 22

Palmeri v. LG Electronics USA, Inc., C.A. No. 07-5706, 2008 WL 2945985 (D.N.J. July 30, 2008)..... 24

Paramount Film Distrib. Co. v. State, 30 N.Y.2d 415 (1972) 24

Peagler v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 114 Ariz. 309 (1977) 9

Peck v. Tribune Co., 214 U.S. 185 (1909) 5

Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc., 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) 12

Rappaport v. VV Publ. Corp., 618 N.Y.S.2d 746 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.1994) 12

Sachs v. Matano, 22 N.Y.S.3d 310 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2015) 5

Silvercorp Metals, Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC, 36 Misc.2d 1231(A), 2012 WL 3569952 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2012) 25

St. Armant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968) 16, 17

Tavoulareas v. Piro, 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

TPTCC N.Y., Inc. v. Radiation Therapy Servs., Inc., 784 F.Supp.2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 24

Ventura v Kyle, 825 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2016) 25

Von Gerichten v. Long Island Advance, 202 A.D.2d 495 (2nd Dep’t. 1994) 10

Wallace v. Media News Group, Inc., 568 Fed.Appx. 121 (3d Cir. 2014) 7

Wandt v. Hearst’s Chicago American, 109 N.W. 70 (Wis. 1906) 7

Yohe v. Nugent, 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003) 12

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., 433 U.S. 562 (1977) 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New York Pattern Jury Instructions PJI 3:34 10

Restatement 3d of Unfair Competition § 49 24

Restatement of Torts § 563 9
